
County of

AI na Coun
Cindy Cebuta, Treasurer
720 W Chishotm St, Ste #3
Atpena, Ml49707

Treasu r MICHIGAN

989-354-9s34
treasurer@a Ipenacou nty.o rg

November 21, 2025

The County of Atpena adopted a FUND BALANCE POLICY in December of 2009 that was
amended December 2025 to read in part as fo[tows:

Once the audited, unrestricted GeneraI Operating Fund Ba[ance has been determined from
the previous year and there is a gain in value; that gain witt remain in the unrestricted
GeneraI Operating Fund Ba[ance untit the minimum requirement of 250lo unrestricted
General Operating Fund Batance is achieved. After achieving 30.000/0, the County
Administrator in consuttation with the Treasurer sha[[ recommend a course of action to the
Board of Commissioners for their consideration. The intent witt be to fund Long Term and
Short-Term Capitat Outtay items untiI such time as the Board of Commissioners feeI those
items have been sufficientty funded.

It is the County Treasurer's recommendation that none of the $4,066,185.83 Pro.iected

Unrestricted GeneraI Fund Batance for December 2025 be transferred. The 2025 Budget
had a Budgeted Use of Fund Batance of $200,000. Without this Budgeted Use of Fund

Batance, the Projected Unrestricted General Fund Balance wou[d have been below the
required minimum 30.00% of the Board Recommended 2026 Budget by $96,802.01 .

Sincerety,

Cindy Ceb

Atpena County Treasurer



2026 BUDGET POLICY

2) At the end of any fiscal year, if the Unrestricted Fund Balance is less than 25%
of the adopted, current annual budget, all parttime and temporary positions
funded by the General Fund will be terminated.

4) Any non-mandated job funded by a local, state or federal grant will be
terminated at the end of that grant period if not renewed by the local, state or
federal agency responsible for the funding of that grant.

5) Any non-mandated job funded by a local, state or federal grant will be
decreased if the local, state or federal agency responsible for funding the grant
decreases its funding of the grant.

6) The current fund Balance Policy, the Tax Revolving Fund Policy, the Travel
Policy, the Bidding/Purchasing Policy, the Disposal of Assets Policy, the
Disposal of Property Policy, and the Educational Opportunities Policy, be
included.

8) Cost Allocation be applied where applicable and as budgeted by
Commissioners.

L:\History\Budget\2026
updated 1012112025 ro

1) No new position or vacancy replacement will be allowed until the Elected
Official or Department Head first take their request before the Personnel
Committee. The Personnel Committee will then recommend to the full Board
of Commissioners a plan of action for filling/not filling a new position.

3) At the end of any fiscal year, if the Unrestricted Fund Balance is less than 20%
of the adopted annual general fund budget, layoff notices to employees shall
be given.

7) The County continues to update fees as required.



General Fund Status

7712712025

GF Balance as ot L2l3ll24

less Reserves

December 31,2024 UNRESTRICTED GF Batance

2025 Budgeted EXPENDITURES as ol 1112712025

30o/o o12025 Annual Budget as ol 7112712025

30% of 2026 Annual Budget

$3,867,920.47

$269,014.00

$3,599,906.47

$13,136,700.64

$13,335,197.00

$4,677,600.2s

$7,2s2,07s.28

$1,825,916.44

$4,103,757.09

$4,000,5s9.10

$103.19fp9

3O.77o/o

tanuary 7,2026 Budget (to be set by BOC)

GF Balance !712112025 IUNRESTRICTED)

Plus Anticipated 2025 Revenue

Less Anticipated 2025 Expenses

PROJECTED UN RESTRICTE D Fu nd Batance tzl 371 2025

30% of 2026 Annual Budget

Difference to be Considered

$3,941,010.19

$4,000,s59.10
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17/2L/2025 02:51
USeT: REPKEA

GL Number

BA],ANCE SHEET FOR ALPENA COUNTY
Period Endi-ng Il/30 /2025

Eund 101 GENERAL FUND

Description Ba.l- ance

Page L/L

101-000-001.000
101-000-002.000
101-000-003.000
101-000-004.000
101-000-017.000
101-000-026.000
101-000-084.001
101-000-084.276

1L8 ,
L ,1.3L ,
I ,228 ,

4,
r, 553,

250,
)q

200,

583. 87
511 .82
865.49
550.00
38r". L3
r.03. 00
000. 00
000. 00

*** Assets ***

Total Assets

CASH - GENERAL FUND
CASH-SAV]NGS
CERTIEICATES OE DEPOSIT
IMPREST CASH
OTHER ]NVESTMENTS
TAXES RECEIVABLE-CURRENT
DUE FROM MATERIALS MANAG
DUE FROM FUND 276

r** Liabifities ***

5,r72,061.31

3 , 467 ,32
200,551-.00

101-000-339. 001
101-000-360.000

MCOLES UNEARNED DEEERRED
UNAVA]LABLE PROPERTY TAX

Total Li abi I it ies

*** Eund Balance ***

REPLACE/ACQUIRE BLDG & L
ROOI' REPLACEMENT RESERVE
TECH RESERVE-JAIL SOETWA
GF OBLIGATION RESERVE (B
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RES
AIR QUALITY CONTROL COMM

ADULT COURT UNEMPLOYMENT
GENERAL EUND EUND BALANC

Total Eund Balance

Beginning Eund Balance

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures
Fund Balance Adj ustments
Ending Fund Balance
Totaf Liabilities And Fund Balance

204 ,0L8 .32

15,101-000-382
101-000-382
101-000-384
101-000-385
101--000-386
101-000-387
t-01-000-388
t-01-000-390

000
001
001
000
000
000
000
000

000. 00
268.00
210. 00
000. 00
000. 00
s36.00
000.00
906.47

8,
100,
15,

o
2 qoo

3 ,861 , 920 . 41

4,283,2L3.79
1,040,122.52

(475 ,293 . 32)
4,908,042.99
5,L1.2,061.31


